MAR. 22.]

Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and •with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Matata Domain, and be managed, adminis-tered, and dealt with as a public domain.

# SCHEDULE.

### MATATA DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, containing by ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, containing by admeasurement 4 acres 1 rood 37 perches, be the same a little more or less, being Section 1, Block I, and Sections 1 and 2, Block VI, Awa-o-te-Atua Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked L. and S. 1/718, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revoking the Delegation of Powers to the Vincent County Council under the Cemeteries Act.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1923.

**Present** :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In coordination of the powers and authorities vested in him by the Cemeteries Act, 1908, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke an Order in Council dated the first day of June, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six, and gazetted on the third day of that month, delegating certain powers under the Cemeteries Act, 1885, to the Vincent County Council, in so far as it relates to the lands described in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE.

### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 23, Block I, Cromwell Survey District: Area, 10 acres. Also Section 1, Block 93, Town of Cromwell: Area, 10 acres. Bounded towards the north-east by the Town Belt; towards the south-east by Litany Street; towards the south-west by Ortive Street; and towards the north-west by Aohil Street.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

The South-western Side of Portion of Aorangi Street, in the Borough of Feilding, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1923.

# Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Feilding Borough Council on the thirteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two,

such portion of street being described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of street situated in the Wellington Land District, Borough of Feilding, known as Aorangi Street, fronting Lots 3, 4, and 5 on subdivisional plan of Lots 11, 12, 13, and part 10 on D.P. 588, being part Section 783, Town of Feilding. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55244, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured brown.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Western Side of Portion of Jefferson Street, Brooklyn, in the City of Wellington, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

# At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1923.

### Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN COURT. IN COURT. IN Pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the twenty-fifth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three viz

"The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, having control of the streets in the City of Weilington, hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to that portion of the western side of Jefferson Street beginning at a point 336.5 links from its junction with Cleveland Street, and extending for a distance of 100 links, being frontage of Lot 54, D.P. 392, part Section 12, Ohiro Registration District, Block X, Port Nicholson Surrow District<sup>\*</sup>. Survey District

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the western side of the portion of Jefferson Street described in the Schedule hereto v distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street

### SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of street situated in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, known as Jefferson Street, fronting Lot 54, D.P. 392, Section 12, Ohiro R.D. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55969, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Northern Side of Portion of Street off Happy Valley Road, in the City of Wellington, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1923.

### Present :

# THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth thereby approve of the following resolu-tion passed by the Wellington City Council on the second day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-

two, viz. — "The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to that portion of the northern side of the unnamed street abutting the southern boundary of Section 14, Ohiro